A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF REGISTRATION PRACTICES IN
SELECTED ORGAN WORKS OF JOHANN SEBASTIAN BACH
(1685-1750) BASED ON RECORDINGS MADE BY MARIE-CLAIRE
ALAIN AND JACQUES VAN OORTMERSSEN

by
THEODORE JUSTIN VAN WYK

Submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the degree of

M MUS (PERFORMING ART)
in the
FACULTY OF HUMANITIES

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

PRETORIA

2000

Promoter: Prof W.D. Viljoen



This thesis is dedicated to Zelda.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

My sincere thanks to:

1. Prof. Wim Viljoen for his guidance, motivation, inspiration and for being a
living example at all times;

2. Gillian Barnes and Christobelle van Wyk for assisting in typing the thesis;

3. Lastly, but most importantly, to the Almighty God who made it possible for

me to complete the task I had set out to do.



In his secular compositions he disclaimed
everything common, but in his compositions
for organ he kept himself infinitely more
distant from it, so that here, it seems to me,
he does not appear like a man, but as a true
disembodied spirit, who soars above

everything mortal.

- Johann Nicolaus Forkel on Bach (1802)
(Stauffer & May 1986: 55).



SUMMARY

Title: A comparative study of registration practices in selected organ works of
Johann Sebastian Bach (1685-1750) based on recordings made by Marie-
Claire Alain and Jacques van Qortmerssen.

Name: Theodore Justin van Wyk

Promoter: Prof. W.D. Viljoen

Department: Music

Degree: M. Mus. (Performing Art)

A firm knowledge of registration is an indispensable prerequisite of historical
performance practice and is an absolute necessity for the proper interpretation and
understanding of the music that is performed. The recent emphasis on the study
concerning registration has assisted performers such as Marie-Claire Alain and Jacques

van Qortmerssen immeasurably in the appreciation of the literature in this field.

Although eighteenth-century registration practices do not always provide specific or
conclusive evidence in many areas, the information that is proffered, is far from
insignificant. On the contrary, these provide a generous amount of relevant and usable
knowledge, as reflected in the writings of composers, theoreticians and organ builders of
this era. Many of these writings are valuable in the sense that most of the authors were
contemporaries of Bach. Consequently, they give us an idea of the tonal ideal, general

trends and principles that were popular in terms of registration during the eighteenth-

century.

This study is of a comparative nature and is based on an empirical analysis of historical



1

practices of registration and the implementation thereof in the organ works of Johann
Sebastian Bach. Alain and Van Oortmerssen’s registrations are generally based on
historical guidelines and principles as prescribed or suggested by the relevant authors on
the subject on a particular area of registration, and consequently they apply these

registrations practically to the genre of organ music in question.

Both Alain and Van Oortmerssen’s approaches to registration, although based on the
principles of historical registration practices, are examples of singular creativity,
exceptional personal practices and disciplined preferences. These aspects enhance the
fact that no organ work will ever be performed in exactly the same manner by any
number of artists in the sense of registration. The registration preferences of Alain and
Van Oortmerssen testify of uninhibited approach, while still remaining subjective to the

basic trends of a particular work being performed.

Keywords:

* Alain — Van Oortmerssen — recordings — Bach — registration — historical organs —

Mattheson — Adlung — Agricola — plenum



1i1

CONTENTS

1. Introduction

1:1 Motivation for the study

1.2 Aim of the study

1.3 Research method

1.4 Problem statement

1.5 Presentation of the script
2. Biography of performers

2.1 Marie-Claire Alain

2.2 Jacques van QOortmerssen

3. Organs used in recordings

3.1

3.1:1

3.1.2

Organs played by Marie-Claire Alain

Organ of the Grote St Laurenskerk, Alkmaar (N etherlands)

Organ of the Aa-kerk, Groningen (Netherlands)

Organ of Freiberg Cathedral (Domkirche)

10



3.2

3.14

3.1.6

3.1.7

1.9

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.3

324

3.2.5

v

Organ of the Georgenkirche, Rotha

Organ of the Jacobijnekerk, Leeuwarden (N etherlands)

Organ of St Bavokerk, Haarlem (Netherlands)

Organ of Grauhof Abbey, Goslar (Lower Saxony)

Organ of the Martinikerk, Groningen

Orgue de I’Eglise Saint-Martin, Masevaux

Organs played by Jacques van Oortmerssen

Organ of the Grote St Laurenskerk, Alkmaar (N etherlands)

The historic organ of Roskilde Cathedral, Denmark

Organ of the Waalse Kerk, Amsterdam (Netherlands)

Organ of the Nidaros Cathedral, Trondheim

Organ of the Bovenkerk, Kampen (Netherlands)

11

13

14

15

16

18

21

22



4. Registration

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.4.1

4.4.2

443

5. Analysis and comparison of registrations used in recordings

Introduction

The “Bach organ”

The art of registration in Bach

Contemporary registration practices

Plenum registrations

Non-plenum registrations

The Aqualstimmenverbot

Free Organ Works
5.1 Toccata in D minor BWV 565
3.2 Prelude and Fugue in B minor BWV 544

D2

5.4

5.5

Toccata and Fugue in D minor BWV 538

Fantasia in C minor BWV 562

Trio Sonata in D minor BWV 527

25

25

27

34

39

36

41

44

47

47

54

59

68

73



5.6

Vi

Concerto in G major BWV 592

Chorale-based works

S

Partita diversa sopra: Sei gegriiBet, Jesu giitig /
O Jesu du edle Gabe BWV 768

Choral

Variation I

Variation II

Variation III

Variation IV

Variation V

Variation VI

Variation VII

Variation VIII

Variation IX

Variation X

Variation XI

81

87

38

90

92

93

95

96

98

100

101

102

104

105



vil
5.8 Wachet auf, ruft uns die Stimme BWV 645
59 Wo soll ich fliehen hin BWV 646
5.10 Wer nur den lieben Gott 1d8t walten BWV 647
5,411 Meine Seele erhebt den Herren BWV 648
5.12 Ach bleib bei uns, Herr Jesu Christ BWV 649
5.13 Kommst du nun, Jesu, vom Himmel herunter BWV 650
5.14 Wir glauben all’ an einen Gott, Vater BWV 740
5.15 Wo soll ich flichen hin BWV 694

6. Conclusion

Appendix A: Selected discography of Marie-Claire Alain

Appendix B: Discography of Jacques van Qortmerssen

Sources

Discography

108

109

111

112

113

114

115

118

120

123

127

129

132



