

### A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF REGISTRATION PRACTICES IN SELECTED ORGAN WORKS OF JOHANN SEBASTIAN BACH (1685–1750) BASED ON RECORDINGS MADE BY MARIE-CLAIRE ALAIN AND JACQUES VAN OORTMERSSEN

by

#### THEODORE JUSTIN VAN WYK

Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

**M MUS (PERFORMING ART)** 

in the

**FACULTY OF HUMANITIES** 

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

**PRETORIA** 

2000

Promoter: Prof W.D. Viljoen



This thesis is dedicated to Zelda.



#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

#### My sincere thanks to:

- 1. Prof. Wim Viljoen for his guidance, motivation, inspiration and for being a living example at all times;
- 2. Gillian Barnes and Christobelle van Wyk for assisting in typing the thesis;
- 3. Lastly, but most importantly, to the Almighty God who made it possible for me to complete the task I had set out to do.



In his secular compositions he disclaimed everything common, but in his compositions for organ he kept himself infinitely more distant from it, so that here, it seems to me, he does not appear like a man, but as a true disembodied spirit, who soars above everything mortal.

- Johann Nicolaus Forkel on Bach (1802) (Stauffer & May 1986: 55).



i

#### **SUMMARY**

<u>Title:</u> A comparative study of registration practices in selected organ works of

Johann Sebastian Bach (1685-1750) based on recordings made by Marie-

Claire Alain and Jacques van Oortmerssen.

Name: Theodore Justin van Wyk

<u>Promoter:</u> Prof. W.D. Viljoen

Department: Music

Degree: M. Mus. (Performing Art)

A firm knowledge of registration is an indispensable prerequisite of historical performance practice and is an absolute necessity for the proper interpretation and understanding of the music that is performed. The recent emphasis on the study concerning registration has assisted performers such as Marie-Claire Alain and Jacques van Oortmerssen immeasurably in the appreciation of the literature in this field.

Although eighteenth-century registration practices do not always provide specific or conclusive evidence in many areas, the information that is proffered, is far from insignificant. On the contrary, these provide a generous amount of relevant and usable knowledge, as reflected in the writings of composers, theoreticians and organ builders of this era. Many of these writings are valuable in the sense that most of the authors were contemporaries of Bach. Consequently, they give us an idea of the tonal ideal, general trends and principles that were popular in terms of registration during the eighteenth-century.

This study is of a comparative nature and is based on an empirical analysis of historical



ii

practices of registration and the implementation thereof in the organ works of Johann Sebastian Bach. Alain and Van Oortmerssen's registrations are generally based on historical guidelines and principles as prescribed or suggested by the relevant authors on the subject on a particular area of registration, and consequently they apply these registrations practically to the genre of organ music in question.

Both Alain and Van Oortmerssen's approaches to registration, although based on the principles of historical registration practices, are examples of singular creativity, exceptional personal practices and disciplined preferences. These aspects enhance the fact that no organ work will ever be performed in exactly the same manner by any number of artists in the sense of registration. The registration preferences of Alain and Van Oortmerssen testify of uninhibited approach, while still remaining subjective to the basic trends of a particular work being performed.

#### Keywords:

Alain – Van Oortmerssen – recordings – Bach – registration – historical organs –
Mattheson – Adlung – Agricola – plenum



# iii

### **CONTENTS**

1.	Introduc	ction	1
	1.1	Orace of the Leaghquakerk League, ede (Name League).	
	1.1	Motivation for the study	1
	1.2	Aim of the study	1
	1.3	Research method	2
	1.4	Problem statement	2
	1.5	Presentation of the script	3
2.	Biograph	y of performers	4
	2.1	Marie-Claire Alain	4
	2.2	Jacques van Oortmerssen	5
3.	Organs us	ed in recordings	7
		Organish to Endagge Cannellian Trendlerin	
	3.1	Organs played by Marie-Claire Alain	7
	3.1.1	Organ of the Grote St Laurenskerk, Alkmaar (Netherlands)	7
	3.1.2	Organ of the Aa-kerk, Groningen (Netherlands)	9
	3.1.3	Organ of Freiberg Cathedral (Domkirche)	10



# iv

	3.1.4	Organ of the Georgenkirche, Rötha	11
	3.1.5	Organ of the Jacobijnekerk, Leeuwarden (Netherlands)	12
	3.1.6	Organ of St Bavokerk, Haarlem (Netherlands)	13
	3.1.7	Organ of Grauhof Abbey, Goslar (Lower Saxony)	14
	3.1.8	Organ of the Martinikerk, Groningen	15
	3.1.9	Orgue de l'Église Saint-Martin, Masevaux	16
3.2		Organs played by Jacques van Oortmerssen	18
	3.2.1	Organ of the Grote St Laurenskerk, Alkmaar (Netherlands)	18
	3.2.2	The historic organ of Roskilde Cathedral, Denmark	18
	3.2.3	Organ of the Waalse Kerk, Amsterdam (Netherlands)	20
	3.2.4	Organ of the Nidaros Cathedral, Trondheim	21
	3.2.5	Organ of the Bovenkerk, Kampen (Netherlands)	22



V

4.	Registrat	ion	25
	4.1	Introduction	25
	4.2	The "Bach organ"	27
	4.3	The art of registration in Bach	34
	4.4	Contemporary registration practices	35
	4.4.1	Plenum registrations	36
	4.4.2	Non-plenum registrations	41
	4.4.3	The Äqualstimmenverbot	44
5.	Analysis a	nd comparison of registrations used in recordings	47
	Free Organ		
	5.1	Toccata in D minor BWV 565	47
	5.2	Prelude and Fugue in B minor BWV 544	54
	Variot		
	5.3	Toccata and Fugue in D minor BWV 538	59
	Yahd		
	5.4	Fantasia in C minor BWV 562	68
	Valence		
	5.5	Trio Sonata in D minor BWV 527	73



# vi

5.6	Concerto in G major BWV 592	81
Cho	orale-based works	
5.7	Partita diversa sopra: Sei gegrüßet, Jesu gütig /	87
	O Jesu du edle Gabe BWV 768	
	Choral	88
	Variation I	90
	Variation II	92
	Variation III	93
	Variation IV	95
	Variation V	96
	Variation VI	98
	Variation VII	100
	Variation VIII	101
	Variation IX	102
	Variation X	104
	Variation XI	105



## vii

5.8	Wachet auf, ruft uns die Stimme BWV 645	108
5.9	Wo soll ich fliehen hin BWV 646	109
5.10	Wer nur den lieben Gott läßt walten BWV 647	111
5.11	Meine Seele erhebt den Herren BWV 648	112
5.12	Ach bleib bei uns, Herr Jesu Christ BWV 649	113
5.13	Kommst du nun, Jesu, vom Himmel herunter BWV 650	114
5.14	Wir glauben all' an einen Gott, Vater BWV 740	115
5.15	Wo soll ich fliehen hin BWV 694	118
6. Co	onclusion	120
Appendix	A: Selected discography of Marie-Claire Alain	123
Appendix	B: Discography of Jacques van Oortmerssen	127
Sources		129
Discograp	bhy	132